

**CITY OF ARDMORE**  
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT  
Ardmore, Oklahoma

Commission Letter No.: 4724  
Meeting Date: January 6, 2020

Mayor and Commissioners  
City of Ardmore  
Ardmore, Oklahoma

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Award of Contract  
Monroe Street Storm Sewer Project


Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The City received bids December 13, 2019 for the construction of a storm sewer along the north side of Monroe Street. The work includes construction of approximately 800 linear feet of 48-inch storm sewer and junction boxes. The project will eliminate a road hazard, improve drainage in the area, and eventually make possible the widening of Monroe Street. The bid tabulation is attached and summarized following:

Contractor	Base Bid
Bean Construction	\$ 261,995.00
Brown Enterprises	\$ 374,750.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$ 183,000.00

The low bidder is Bean Construction, Inc., of Ardmore. We recommend that the Commission award the contract to Bean Construction for \$261,995.00 and authorize the Mayor to execute the contract.

Sincerely,

  
Thomas D. Mansur, P.E.  
City Engineer


Reviewed by:   
City Manager

CITY OF ARDMORE, OKLAHOMA

MONROE STREET STORM SEWER PROJECT

**BID TABULATION**

DECEMBER 17, 2019

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		BEAN CONSTRUCTION		W. BROWN ENTERPRISES INC	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
2	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	1	LS	\$1,530.00	\$1,530.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
3	CLEARING AND RESTORATION	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
4	EXCAVATION UNCLASSIFIED	1175	CY	\$8.00	\$9,400.00	\$15.00	\$17,625.00	\$20.00	\$23,500.00
5	RCP 42-INCH	470	LF	\$100.00	\$47,000.00	\$130.00	\$61,100.00	\$150.00	\$70,500.00
6	RCP 48-INCH	330	LF	\$130.00	\$42,900.00	\$160.00	\$52,800.00	\$175.00	\$57,750.00
7	STRUCTURE NO. 1	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
8	STRUCTURE NO. 2	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
9	PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT	160	SY	\$40.00	\$6,400.00	\$45.00	\$7,200.00	\$200.00	\$32,000.00
10	CONCRETE	45	CY	\$120.00	\$5,400.00	\$170.00	\$7,650.00	\$200.00	\$9,000.00
11	FLOWABLE FILL	440	CY	\$100.00	\$44,000.00	\$150.00	\$66,000.00	\$150.00	\$66,000.00
12	TOPSOIL	890	CY	\$2.00	\$1,780.00	\$18.00	\$16,020.00	\$50.00	\$44,500.00
13	SLAB SODDING	100	SY	\$4.90	\$490.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00
14	TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
15	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT MEASURES	1	LS	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
16	TREES 4-INCH CALIPER	8	EA	\$450.00	\$3,600.00	\$75.00	\$600.00	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>					<b>\$183,000.00</b>		<b>\$261,995.00</b>		<b>\$374,750.00</b>
BIDS RECEIVED: DECEMBER 12, 2019 BIDS TABULATED: DECEMBER 13, 2019				I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED BY THE CITY OF ARDMORE FOR THE MONROE STREET STORM SEWER PROJECT.					
				 THOMAS D. MANSUR, PE CITY ENGINEER		